There are no standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the group in the current or future
reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

33 NEDBANK LIMITED – AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

A4 RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the year, the group reviewed its presentation of listed corporate bonds. As a result of this review, the group’s listed corporate bonds
previously included in ‘Government and other securities’ have been reclassified to ‘Loans and advances’ in order to better reflect the group’s
credit risk management practices as listed corporate bonds are originated through the same business process as loans and advances. To
provide comparability the prior-year balances have been restated accordingly. The reclassification had no impact on the group’s statement of
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cashflows. The impact of the reclassification on the group’s statement
of financial position is detailed below:

 31 December 2019 1 January 2019

 Restated Restatement

As

previously

reported Restated Restatement

As

previously

reported

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8 199  8 199 7 931  7 931
Other short-term securities 42 395  42 395 57 844  57 844
Derivative financial instruments 34 923  34 923 22 412  22 412
Government and other securities 99 709 (27 953) 127 662 73 487 (22 636) 96 123
Loans and advances 815 063 27 953 787 110 748 428 22 636 725 792
Other assets 10 544  10 544 12 040  12 040
Current taxation assets 213  213 105  105
Investment securities 9 007  9 007 6 787  6 787
Non-current assets held for sale 90  90 305  305
Investments in associate companies 1 229  1 229 786  786
Deferred taxation assets  42  42 40  40
Investment property 56  56
Property and equipment 10 403  10 403 8 367  8 367
Long-term employee benefit assets  5 505  5 505 4 764  4 764
Mandatory reserve deposits with central
banks 21 424  21 424 19 789  19 789
Intangible assets 9 508  9 508 8 538  8 538

Total assets 1 068 310 – 1 068 310 971 623 – 971 623

Equity and liabilities
Ordinary share capital 28  28 28  28
Ordinary share premium 19 182  19 182 19 182  19 182
Reserves  53 582  53 582 49 636  49 636

Total equity attributable to ordinary
equity holders 72 792 – 72 792 68 846 – 68 846
Preference share capital and premium 3 561  3 561 3 561  3 561
Holders of preference shares 7  7 561  561
Holders of additional tier 1 capital
instruments 6 850  6 850 3 416  3 416
Non-controlling interest attributable to
ordinary shareholders 9  9 23  23

Total equity  83 219 – 83 219 76 407 – 76 407
Derivative financial instruments 27 621  27 621 19 761  19 761
Amounts owed to depositors 881 297  881 297 806 487  806 487
Provisions and other liabilities 13 473  13 473 10 414  10 414
Current taxation liabilities 42  42 272  272
Deferred taxation liabilities  645  645 224  224
Long-term employee benefit liabilities  2 401  2 401 2 648  2 648
Long-term debt instruments 59 612  59 612 55 410  55 410

Total liabilities 985 091 – 985 091 895 216 – 895 216

Total equity and liabilities 1 068 310 – 1 068 310 971 623 – 971 623

NEDBANK LIMITED – AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020  34

A5 RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

During the year, management corrected the cashflow from operating activities disclosure to exclude non- cash items (i.e. accrued interest
income, accrued interest expense, accrued operating expenses, unrealised fair-value adjustments, share-based payment expense and accrued
employee benefits) from the presentation of interest and similar income, interest expense and similar charges, other non-interest income and
staff costs respectively which were previously erroneously included in the consolidated statement of cashflows. As a result, the comparative
information has been restated.

The impact of the restatement on the group’s consolidated statement of cashflows is detailed below:

 31 December 2019

 Restated Restatement

As

previously

reported

Cash generated by operations 26 092 665 25 427

Cash received from clients 100 582 209 100 373
Cash paid to clients, employees and suppliers (75 927) 456 (76 383)
Dividends received on investments 210  210
Recoveries on loans previously written off 1 227  1 227

Change in funds for operating activities (13 775) (665) (13 110)

Increase in operating assets (96 223) (209) (96 014)
Increase in operating liabilities 82 448 (456) 82 904

Net cash from operating activities before taxation 12 317 – 12 317
Taxation paid (3 815)  (3 815)

Cashflows from operating activities 8 502 – 8 502
Cashflows utilised by investing activities (7 821) – (7 821)

Acquisition of property and equipment, computer software and development costs
and investment property (4 476)  (4 476)
Disposal of property and equipment, computer software and development costs and
investment property 15  15
Disposal of investment banking assets 23  23
Disposals/(Acquisitions) of investments in associate companies (342)  (342)
Acquisition of investment securities (3 743)  (3 743)
Disposal of investment securities 702  702

Cashflows from financing activities 1 222 – 1 222

Issue of additional tier 1 capital instruments 3 500  3 500
Issue of long-term debt instruments 12 895  12 895
Redemption of long-term debt instruments (8 737)  (8 737)
Capital repayments of lease liabilities (845)  (845)
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (4 750)  (4 750)
Preference share dividends paid (345)  (345)
Additional tier 1 capital instruments interest paid (496)  (496)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1 903 – 1 903
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 27 720  27 720

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 29 623 – 29 623

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

35 NEDBANK LIMITED – AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

SECTION B: SEGMENTAL AND PERFORMANCE-RELATED INFORMATION

B1  SEGMENTAL REPORTING

B1.1 SEGMENTAL REPORTING

ACCOUNTING POLICY

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues, the operating results
of which components are regularly reviewed by the group's chief operating decisionmakers to make decisions about resources to be